## 95 MAR 20 AM 11:39

# ORDINANCE NO. 24

GAY FIELOS BOUGLAS COUNTY CLERK

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23, ESTABLISHING LATE CHARGES, CHARGES FOR NON-SUFFICIENT FUND CHECKS, CERTIFICATION CHARGES AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Roseburg Urban Sanitary Authority (hereinafter called "Sanitary Authority") to amend Ordinance No. 23 to establish late charges, charges for non-sufficient fund checks and certification charges,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordained by the Board of Directors of the Sanitary Authority that Ordinance No. 23 be and hereby is, amended to read as follows:

#### SECTION 1

Section 3.10 is amended as follows:

Sewer user charges shall be due and payable to the Sanitary Authority not later than 20 days after the billing date. A \$15.00 charge will be added for all non-sufficient fund checks.

#### SECTION 2

Section 3.11 is amended as follows:

Sewer user charges levied pursuant to this Ordinance shall be a debt to the Sanitary Authority. If this debt is not paid within 10 days following the due date, it shall be deemed delinquent. All delinquent accounts shall result in a late charge of \$1.25 per EDU and/or fraction thereof per billing and may be recovered by civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction or may be certified to the Douglas County Tax Collector in accordance with the provisions ORS 454.225, subject to a certification charge calculated as follows:

AMOUNT OF CHARGE CERTIFIED	CERTIFICATION CHARGE
\$1.00 to \$200.00	\$25.00
\$201.00 to \$400.00	50.00
\$401.00 to \$600.00	75.00
\$601.00 and over	100.00





SECTION 3

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE ROSEBURG URBAN SANITARY AUTHORITY AT ITS REGULAR MEETING HELD ON THE 8TH DAY OF MARCH, 1995.

ROSEBURG URBAN SANITARY AUTHORITY

J. William / la

J. William Neuner, Chairman

ATTEST:
P. Corros Denn
R. Douglas Zenor, General Manager
First Reading: $2/8/95$
Second Reading & Passage: 3895
Effective Date: <u>4/8/95</u>